CHAPTER XOIII.

An Act to repeal section sixty-five of chapter thirieen of the Statutes of Minnesota, in relation to compensation of committees appointed to examine routes of proposed county roads.

Exercise 1.—Bepeals section 65 of chapter 18 of statutes of Minnesota. S.—When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section sixty-five of chapter thirteen of the statutes of Minnesota, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 21, 1867.

þ

CHAPTER XOIV.

An Act to amend section thirty-six, title five, of chapter six of the General Statutes of Minnesota, relating to March 7, 1867 Attorney General.

SECTION 1.-Defines duties of attorney general. 3.-When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Section thirty-six, title five, of chapter

six of the general statutes of this state, is hereby , amended so as to read as follows, viz:

Section 36. He shall, upon the written request of the governor, prosecute any person charged with an indictable offence, and appear in the district court in all criminal cases, when requested by the county attorney of the county in which the same arise, whenever the public interest requires it, and in such cases may attend upon and advise the grand jury, in the same manner and for the same purpose as county attorneys are now authorized and required to do, and shall also appear in civil actions in which the state is interested, whenever, in his opinion, the public interest requires it.

- SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1867.

CHAPTER XCV.

<u>March</u>, 1867 An Act to amend section six, title three, chapter thirtytwo, of the General Statutes, in relation to the office of Surveyor General.

> SECTION 1.-Governor to appoint surveyors general-their term of office. 2.-When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Amendment

SECTION 1. That section six, title three, chapter thirty-two of the general statutes is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

There shall be biennially appointed by the governor, which appointment shall be confirmed by the senate, a surveyor general for each of the districts aforesaid, who

140